

NO. 35894-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

TODD JACOB ALBRIGHT,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LISA E. TABBUT/WSBA #21344
Attorney for Appellant

P. O. Box 1396
Longview, WA 98632
(360) 425-8155

RECEIVED
JUN 13 2007
KJ

PM 8-13-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
1. The trial court erred in refusing to instruct the jury on the lesser included offense of fourth degree assault from first degree burglary (count I).....	1
2. The trial court erred in imposing community custody on the fourth degree assault conviction (count II).....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
1. Todd Albright assaulted a person in a residence. Yet, there was evidence that Albright had permission to be in the residence. Did the trial court err when it denied Albright's lesser included instruction for fourth degree assault from first degree burglary?	1
2. The court cannot impose community custody on a gross misdemeanor offense if the court sentences a defendant to a full year of incarceration on the charge. Here the trial court sentenced Albright to a full year on his gross misdemeanor assault conviction. Did the trial court err by also imposing 24-months of community custody?	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
(a) Procedural History.....	2
(b) Factual History.	5
(i) Fourth degree assault (count II).....	5
(ii) First degree burglary (count I).....	5

IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ALBRIGHT WAS ENTITLED TO A LESSER INCLUDED JURY INSTRUCTION OF FOURTH DEGREE ASSAULT.....	6
II. COMMUNITY CUSTODY WAS ILLEGALLY IMPOSED ON ALBRIGHT’S FOURTH DEGREE ASSAULT CONVICTION. ...	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	12
VI. APPENDIX OF STATUTES	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 100 S. Ct. 2382, 65 L. Ed. 2d 392 (1980).....	8
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 74 Wn. App. 571, 874 P.2d 878, review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1012, 889 P.2d 499 (1994), overruled on other grounds by <i>Seeley v. State</i> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P.2d 604 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Fernandez-Medina</i> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) .	9
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	11
<i>State v. Fowler</i> , 114 Wn.2d 59, 785 P.2d 808 (1990), overruled on other grounds by <i>State v. Blair</i> , 117 Wn.2d 479, 816 P.2d 718 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Gailus</i> , 136 Wn. App. 191, 147 P.3d 1300 (2006)	11
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005).....	7
<i>State v. Hummell</i> , 68 Wn. App. 538, 843 P.2d 1125 (1993)	7, 9
<i>State v. Moen</i> , 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	11
<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994).....	7
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006)	7
<i>State v. Vahey</i> , 49 Wn. App. 767, 746 P.2d 327 (1987), review denied, 110 Wn.2d 1013 (1988)	7
<i>State v. Warden</i> , 133 Wn.2d 559, 947 P.2d 708 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....	7

Statutes

RCW 10.61.006 7, 15
RCW 9.95.210 11, 13
RCW 9A.36.041 8, 15
RCW 9A.52.020(1) 7, 15

Other Authorities

WPIC 18.10 3
